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1. Overall Description:

SA2 thanks CT3 for the LS on caching time for SDCI.
SA2 has discussed CT3’s questions and would like to provide the following replies:

Question 1: 
Can the caching time vary between applications (e.g. based on different SLAs), or does SA2 assume that the same caching time is used for all applications within a network?

SA2 reply:  SA2 agreed that the caching timer can be maintained in PFDF based on the SLA between the operator and the ASP, i.e. it can vary between applications. SA2 also agreed that there is a single default caching timer value pre-configured in all PCEF(s)/TDF(s) and SCEF(s) in an operator network to be applied for all application identifiers.
Corresponding updates have been made to TS 23.203 in the attached CR.
Question 2: 
How are the caching times synchronized between different PCEFs, TDFs, and SCEFs? For instance, does SA2 assume that the caching time is configured in all nodes, or that the caching time is signalled within the Gw, Gwn and/or Nu protocols?

SA2 reply: 
SA2 agreed that a single default caching timer value is pre-configured in all PCEF(s)/TDF(s) and SCEF(s).
When the "pull" mode is used, the PFDF may provide to the PCEF/TDF a caching time value per application identifier. In case no caching time value is received from PFDF, the PCEF/TDF uses the configured default caching time value.
When only "pull" mode is supported in one PLMN, if the Allowed Delay is shorter than the caching time value stored for this application identifier, the PFDF sends a response to SCEF with an indication that the Allowed Delay cannot be met. The PFDF may still store the PFD(s). The PFDF shall also include the caching time value to the SCEF and the SCEF shall forward it to the ASP when informing that the Allowed Delay could not be met.
Question 3: 
Is support and usage of the caching timer also required in PLMNs that use the PUSH mode?

SA2 reply: The caching timer is only relevant for pull mode. When push mode is used there is no need to provide a caching time to PCEF/TDF. 
Question 4: If so, how is the caching timer used for the PUSH mode?
SA2 reply: Please see answer to question 3. Caching timer is not used with the push mode. 
2. Actions:

To CT3 group.

ACTION: 
SA2 kindly asks CT3 to take the above information into account
3. Date of Next TSG- Meetings:

SA2 Meeting #121
15 - 19 May 2017   
Hangzhou, China
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San Jose Del Cabo, Mexico
